Rule 4 49C . Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01007434

Name of Company

Alan Dick & Company Limited

We
David J Dunckley, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Nicholas S Woed, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, Lendon, EC2P 2YU

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 9 July 2015 to 8 July 2016

Signed Date Z’K/O 7,/2 a) 6
/_>

Grant Thornton UK LL,B/

30 Finsbury Square

i

SATURDAY

Ref  AB0945/DJD/IPAM/RJJIEZF 30/0712018 #200
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




o Grant Thornton

12

Our Ref DJD/PAM/R])/EZF/A00945/

To the creditors and members |

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0461 953 6900
28 July 2016 F +44 (0}161 953 6317

grantthornton.co uk

Dear Sirs

Alan Dick & Company Limited - In Liquidation \
introduction

Following my appowmntment as joint hiquidator of the above company with Nicholas § Wood !
on 9 July 2014, 1n accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on

the progress of the hquidation for the year ended 8 July 2016 and attach

s Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 8 July 2016 and
also for the whole hquidation to date

s Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint iquidators in the period
9 July 2015 to 8 July 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period
® Appendix C, an analysts of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

® Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional nformaucn from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extiact from the Insolvency Rules 1986 1elating to creditors' nights to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses if excesstve {rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as
msolvency practiionets

Statutory information
The company's statutory detals aze as follows

Registered number 01007434

Regystered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester

Progress report

Assets

No staternent of affairs has been prepared for the hqudanon The only assets transferred
from the admnistranon are the surplus totalling £134,278 and the cash balance held in
Alan Dick (Thadand) Co Lymted

Charterad Accourtants

Geant Thomton UK LLP s 2 kmdad Esbly parnefshap regratered n England and Wales: No OC307742. Regestered office Grant Thomton House, Melton Siret, Eusion Square London NWw1 2EP

A list of membess ts avalabla from our regsterad office  Grant Thamion UK LLP 1s authansed and ragedated by the Financal Conduct Authanty

Grant Thomton UK LLP 18 a member irm of Grant Thamion Internatanal Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the membar frms aré not & workiwide partnershup Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and

Its member fims are nat agents of and da not obgate one anather and are not abla Kr one anolhar's seis of amestaons. A list of personned permutied by Grant Thamton to acoept appamiments ag
ch and of lher resp althonsing bodies may be mspected at the abuve address  Please ses grantthamton co.uk for further detads




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

in

312

313

314

Alan Dick (Thailand) Co Limited (ADT)

As previously adwised, the Company owns ADT which 15 a Thailand registered company I
can confirm that ADT has been wound up and the balance of £9,455 has been recerved into
the hiqudation estate

Miscellaneous receipt
Miscellaneous funds of £22,472 have been recewved m the peniod

Nortel Networks UK Limited
A claim has been submutted 1n the admimstraton of Nortel Networks UK Liumuted (Nortel)
totalling $174,000 (USD) A dividend 1s expected to be paid by 30 September 2016

At present, the admiurnustrators are unable to provide any further update on the quantum and
umung of the dividend

The case 15 to remain open untl the funds have been recerved from Nortel

Liahilities

Secured creditors

Lloyds Bank Plc (the Bank) holds fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets and s
owed approximately £100 rullion as a result of the Company cross-guaranteeing the group's
borrowing

The sum of £35,000 has been distnbuted to the Baak 1n the penod

Barclays Bank Plc (Barclays) also holds a fixed and floaung charpe over the Company's assets
and 1s owed £25 mulhion The Bank's charge ranks ahead of Barclays' chazges

Based on current informanon there will be a sigmficant shortfall to the Bank and Barclays

Preferential creditors
Preferential creditors totalling £6,819 were paid 1n full on 6 November 2015

Unsecured creditors
I have received and agreed unsecured creditor claims totaling 383,398

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the first floatung charge
which 15 held over the assets of the Company post-dates 15 September 2003, a prescnbed
part 1s to be carved out of the floahng charge assets

The prescribed part carve out 1s payable when there 1s suffictent floating charge realisations It
15 likely there will be a distnbution to the unsecured creditors via the prescrbed part,
although the quantum and uming will be dependent on the receipt of the dividend from
Nortel and the final balance of agreed claims

Creditors who have yet to submut a claum 1n the hquidanon are invited to do so using the
attazched claim form




42

43

44

Joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses
Ou fees for acting as the joint adminishators wete fixed by reference to our ime costs and
appioved by the secured and preferenuial creditors

Putsuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis applies also 1n the
Irquidation

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendx C that out time costs for the
liquidation to date are £122,999 and fiom the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix A, that we have drawn £66,683 Time costs of £16,868 incurred in the period but
not diawn as remuneration to date ate disclosed 1n Appendix B

Tine 1s charged 1n units of 6 minutes Background mnformation regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at hitp //www insolvency-ptactitionets org uk (navigate via
"Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees') Altetnatively I will supply this
mnfotmation by post on request

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
I attach at Appendix B, a summary of all expenses incurred or accrued to date

Yqurs faichfully
and on behalf of Alan Dick & Company Linuted

Dawid ] Dunckley
Jomnt Liquidatos

Fnc




Alan Dick & Company Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 9 July 2014 to 8 July 2016

Statement

of Aiffairs
£

Receipts

Admunistrator's Surplus
Alan Dick Thailand

Misc Float Receipts

HMRC - VAT receved/paid

Payments

Admunistrators Fees
Liqudator's fees

Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Preferennal Creditors (All)
Floatng Charge Creditor
Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floatng Current Account NIB

Appendix A

From From
09/07 /2014 09/07/2015
to to
08/07 /2015 08/07/2016 Total
£ £ £
134,277 89 000 134,277 89
000 9,454 75 9,454 75
000 22472 47 22,472 47
7,016 92 000 7.01692
141,294 81 31,927.22 173,222.03
35,000 00 000 35,000 00
000 66,682 72 66,682 72
2,500 00 000 2,500 00
84 60 84 60 169 20
45 00 000 4500
000 6,819 17 6,819 17
000 35,000 00 35,000 00
7,016 92 13,353 46 20,370 38
44,646 52 121,939.95 166,586 47
96,648 29 (50,012.73) 6,635 56
96,648.29 {90,01273) 6,635 56
96,648.29 (90,012 73) 6,635.56




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
joint liquidators in the period

Joint hqmdators’ fees
Time costs

Expenses
Legal fees

Altaf & Altaf Associates

["Charged/incurred
I 1 petriod
09/07/2015 to
08/07/2016

16,868

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 08/07/2016

122999

2,500

Of which pard
to 08/07/2016

66,683

2,500



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the hiqudators’ remuneration and
disbursements n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to thewr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or comrmuttees at the ime of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanes, cashuers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tume they work on it

From

01/07/14

to date

£

Partners up to 740

Managers up to 470

Admurustrators up to 345

Assistants and support staff 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




¥l 506

€4 Ole'e
91 L0E
00 00§
00 09}

{8T¥Z

g9t 99¢
)

AJH Bay

97°666'ZT4

0995226 _
00 £08'%
00 0s¥

00 08

0L2Ziz'8

§6 ZLh S5

3
1e0L

09TOLYY  (90L¢

SZ ¥5¢'1 I_o_n 8

0088 SC1

.

_
) |

00000'+ 528

ST008'T 'Szl

i3 %M
lojensjuwpy

90 660°L1L_ |19V

I
STi6108 _ |szor

00659’y 0T ¥

10L247'8 _ €682

!
moo 0529 €IS

13 LI

angnoaxy

'09 623's

loosor's

100 0S¥

'05 vZr'e

13

Jafieuey

99 C

Q8¢

08

|

s9¢

814

£89799 3 : (owL) alep 03 pajjiq 5334 jejoL

c-

™oL

_Bupmy

uopaxe)
sy
__ iovonEmiesy

sUg|sued

suonefpsaau]

Jouped

poped smeiH

Bujuueyd pue
uopRRSUpY

910Z/40/80 03 ¥10Z/20/60 Ppouad uordesues)

SISATYNY LSO JWIL 6 dIS - S¥600Z0SV - TAD Ul - pajiwi Auedwo3 g 3a1q uely




£89°99 3 . {(3wl) aep 03 pA||Iq 5334 |e3oL

- —_——— _— _— - — _— - - = _— ———— - — o -1

86957 0TESF9E  erML foz199'01 _ 88 6E 058087 SY!L _l=oy

O R
I } _ [UOYPASI
looser o5 .
|
|
)

og-201 0oSYs 009

__paunaasun
, Buipesy

\'r £33UjSNQq JO ARG
- T T T T uod

" joup) gm pue
| woms messy
| o uopgseay
_

(Aed pupp) pue
Bujsze) gy faup)
0 e9j21yaA Jumd
Kuedoud wessy
‘og '00 66 0% o uopasijeay!
i ! I . _ wosse

|

]

00 0CS 00'ce

1890 neITy
0 uopes|jeoy

Sonnomsu-:“s.|_ m. - _ _qu.n.mw.ﬁn
| waaeg wesey
40 uones|vey

|
ez ogur  lorz 100 p¥1 oL osZE ‘sz

8 402 ozecLE (899
SUCIHIRd |

L5708} 0F6Iz 3k}
o

ﬁ _ L¥A PUE AV
_
1

__mbn

101D
vo gpodal pue
suopabpsaau)

paped smeH|

_ xa] uopgmiodioy
B {upuoday
yueg [aui}
. Masproyafiasyy
_ {Bupuoda.
Loymms

[ou)) Bujuue)4 pue

uoRRAHUIWPY |

SIH _

00 897 ‘06 € 00 ac9 ori

s —
o
'

- _g
|
1) 0T 00860°s 0TS

I
051162 !ssil
1

- —— = - !

!

i

L

_ I

loazsz  oaier jewes “
1

1

A

Ly 092 00'Z00°0L  ,Ov'ac

I I , . '
056885 081Z 0gUIT  S0% 00 89¢

ey _ - | m
AUH Bay 3 1SH 3

lejoL _ JCjeNS|URLpPY aAgNI9Xy aabeuep Jauuey )

|

‘oo sors _rm-
r
|

I
SH |3 |2H _u H 3

9102/20/180 O §102/£0/60 Ppouad ucidesuely
SISATYNY LSOO JWLL 6 dIS - S¥600Z0SY - TAD Wl - papwi Auedwod g 33iq uely




Alan Dick & Company Limited - in Liquidation
Costs incurred in the period 9 July 2015 to 8 July 2016

Appendix €

incurred in the period
AV Hrly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 260 as 10,002
Case planning
File reviews
Bank 2ccount admimstranon (treasury)
Internal discussions/meetings
Reports to creditors
CREDITORS 202 23 4,693
Creditor correspondence
Reviewing and loggng proof of debts
Preferental creditors and distribunion of funds
Correspondence with secured creditor and distnbutions
REALISATION OF ASSETS 248 3 856}
Submutung claim in admimstration of Nortel
Liataing with admimstrators of Nortel
Corresponding with ADI re funds
TAXATION 204 L) 1,318
Tax complance
Total costs 236 ™ 16,868




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for applicanon to a progress report 1n a creditors’ voluntary hiquidaton

(1)

@
©)

4)

©)

If

(a)  withm the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the pertod
mentioned i paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wnting to the hqudator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses set out in the progress report, the iquidator must,
vathin 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress report

The pertod referred to m paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a}  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hqudator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the informaton would be excessive, or
(u} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liqudation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agatnst any
person, ot
(1) the hiqudator 1s subject to an oblganon of confidentality 1n respect of the
mnformatton,
gving reasons for not providing all of the informauoen

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(@)  the giving by the hquudator of reasons for not providing all of the informatuon
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thunks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thunks just



Appendix E
An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

@

3)

@

&)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creduor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1m value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the liqudator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the hquudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses incurred by the hiqudator,

1s or are, 1n zll the carrcumstances, excesswe o, 1n the case of an applicaton under sub-

paragraph (b}, nappropoate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recespt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question
("the relevant report)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
apphlication, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

Ef the application 1s not distrussed under dus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the hquidator a notice
statng the venue and accomparued by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hqudator was entitled
to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remunerabon at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneraton

(d) an order that some or 2ll of the remuneration or expenses i queston be treated
as not being expenses of the iqudation

(¢  an order that the hquidator or the hqudator's personal representauve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or () may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applcauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hiqudaton



